Provisional Tariif of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVURNL

UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
LUCKNGOW
Petition No. 1920 of 2023
Filed by

Utiar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (UPRVURNL)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Approval of provisional Capital Cost, Annual Revenue Requirement &
determination of provisional Tariff of 2X660 MW Jawaharpur TPS of
UPRVUNL.

Order Dated: 3’.1;@.‘.‘;2@24

£ ,1‘333“ -
é . {\5} Napa s /?L) Page 1 of 28



Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Therrnal Fower Station of UPRVUNL

. e
TABLE OF CONTENTS

HIBEAY AAIBANIL AT B EE L ok

3 o i " a ea
B R T I A EEE asnunuscimno ananasassannansoussseAsyEasRaEN KB R TREES Y
S

s
e
VAL EHID I T RYERGANGC NG I C IR L I ANL S BN T AT PO RRT S AN AR UG RS AT RARTAFA L3R INARI B IS SLEDUAT R T & s

Submissions of Pelilioner in the Pelifiof. v arreia coisnrsssrcasncanna &0

Poonid OF ProCeaminigS ey mmrarirrrisasisssrirsnssaneancinnvsnanransnmrnrans el
[’s

gy S 1 i S T rh R

UPPCL's reply & UPRYURL s refolnder. v i cicoummariosoreeen G

s ot e ER 1. 5 e 5
Atfidavit fHad by UPPCL ccciiiimmamreniiin varrcosracasasasc: L9

i
Lr

7=
B
0
&
iz
o
=
o
bugi
i
<
n
it

=4
ol
o
iy
=
=g
3
e
-
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
.
.
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

:

:
:
:

:

;

:

:

:

:

:

:
:
:

:

:
:
;

:

;

:

:

;

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

5 4 i 4 Ty ben -
Eaa@&c&&y{raxmﬁ CRETGES . e

U UPUPP Ld

u . 7 pan . ® I &
Varinhie FEnergy CharGES e nrssarzncsmsrareniornaiaoscaicnian 20

oI Ssion bSOy REI N S s riarsaroucsioranecanssssansaancazacistnbretarissninne 27

. . . . -
OIS S 0 (D O O . sesnccssnars Moussesrasaresansussarsarsssncs nssasscessannases 27

2

,_,{%?‘

-h



Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
LUCKNOW
Petition No. 1990 of 2022

QUORUM
Hon'ble Shri Arvind Kumar, Chairman
Hon’ble Shri Vinod Kumar Srivastava, Member (Law)

Hon'ble Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Member

IN THE MATYTER OF

Petition under Section 62 and 86(1) of the Electricity Act 2003 together with
relevant provisions of UPERC (Conduct of Business) Reguiations, 2019 and UPERC
(Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of
provisional Capital Cost, Annual Revenue Requirement & determination of
provisional Tariff in respect of 2X660 MW Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of

Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam.

AMD

IN THE MATTER OF

U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Lid. (UPRVUNL),

i4th Floor, Ashok Marg, Shakti Bhavan, Lucknow-226001 ... Petitioner

VERSUS

1. U. P. Power Corporation Litd. (UPPRCL),
Shakti Bhawan, 14-Ashok Marg Lucknow-226001

2. Madhvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Litd. (MVVNL),
4-A, Gokhle Marg, Lucknow-226001

3. Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (PuvvNL),
DLW, Bhikharipur, Varanasi-221.004

Page 3 of 28




o
o

&

T

Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

“

' TRTE z = TIT T T R I T ST A R S TS T T R R T A T a

Urja Bhawan, Victoria Park, Meerut-25G001

akshinanchal Vidyut Vitran ©

Uria Bhawan, Sikandra, NH-2, Agra-Delhi Bypass Road

a
candr ara-282008

Sii

Kanpur Blectricily Supply To. Lo,
s

Kesa House, Kanpur e Raspondent(s)
{DATE OF MEARITMG: SREAZOREN

FFOLLOWING WERE PRESENT

Shri Hari Shvam, S.E, UPRVUNL

Shri Yasn Joshi, Advocate, UPRVUNL
Shri Abhishek, EE, UPRVUNL

Shri Arun Kuma; qun, AE. UPRVUNL
Shri Atul Kumair, CE, UPRVUNL

Shri Harisn Awasthi, .ﬁ\E UPRVUNL
Shri Gajendra Singh, EE (PPA, UPFLL
Shri Deepak Raizada, C€.E, UPPCL

Shri Subham Srivastava, AE., UPPCL
1U Ms. Puja Privadarshini, Advocate, UPPCL
11.5Shri Kunal Kashyap, Advocate, UPPCL
12.8hri Haroen Astam, S.&E, UPPCL

[y IS 6 R NG I S

&D f.l?’) “-J (&)

S L LR B, SMATTO LT

Page 4 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Fower Station of UPRVUNL
o]

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 Background as submitted by the Petitioner:

1.1.1 The Petitioner, UPRVUNL is a “"Generating Company” as defined under Section
2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The instant Petition has been filed for
determination of Provisional Tariff of the 2X660 MW Jawaharpur Thermal
Power Station situated at Village Malawan, District- Etah in Uttar Pradesh.

1.1.2 The PPA dated 31.12.2016 executed between UPRVUNL and UPPCL, was
approved by the Commission vide its Order dated 01.11.2017 in the Petition
No. 1163/2017.

1.1.3 The WMinistry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change accorded
Environmental Clearance to the project under the provisions of
Environmenta! Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification dated 14.09.2006 and
subsequent amendments therein vide letter dated 26.10.2016. The Detailed
Project Report (DPR) of the project was prepared by Steag Energy Services
(India) Pvt. Ltd. As per PPA dated 31.12.2016, Unit I & II of Jawaharpur TPS
was scheduled to be commissioned in the month of August and December
2020 respectively.

1.2 Prayers:
1.2.1 The Petitioner has made the following prayers:

a) Admit the proposal submitted by the Petitioner for a favourable
consideration as detailed in the enclosed Petition, along with any
clarifications submitted in this regard.

b) Approve the provisional Capital Cost.

¢) Approve the provisional tariff with effect from the COD, as per appendix
attached with the Petition. '

d) Permit recovery of Statutory charges like water cess, water cost, payment
te Pollution Control Board, rates and taxes, Regulatory fees, Tax on
Income, Forest cess, Pay Commission revision impact, other fuel related
costs, station supplies, lubricants, and consumables critical to the
generating stations, Gratuity and Provident fund, fees payable to
UPERC/CERC/CEA/UPSLDC and any other payment made to fulfil statutory
requirements on actual basis.

e) Condone any inadvertent omissions/errors/shortcomings and permit to
add/change/modify/alter/clarify this filing and make further submissions as

I

Page 5 of 28

2




K]
e

rovisional Tariif of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

roneTTR trx 2 T ST TR

fy Permit recovery of expenses understated/ not considersd in this Petition

subseguent to the submission of this Petition.

?ass such further orders, as the Commission may deem fit and proper,
nig in view of the facts and circumstances of the case.

=
®
o
=
@

1.3 Submiscions of Petitioner in the Patition.
A. Capital Coet
1.3.1 Tha scheme was approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL ir the 16th Meeting

dated 31.08.2015. The schame was accordad the approvel of the Government
of Uttar Pradesh vide Letter No. 2027 /24-1-2015-1572/ 2015 dated 4th
September 2015. The approved initial estimated cost of the sald project was
Rs. 8,4378.56 Cr.

3.2 In light of the MOEF&CC new emission standards, additional expenditure in

tune of Rs. 2,487.71 Cr. towards installation of Selective Catalytic Reduction
(SCR) and Hue Gas De-Sulfurization (FGD) systems was necessitated. The
additional work & expenditure with revised cost of Rs. 10,566.27 Cr. was
approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL in the 19t Meeting dated 14.05.2016.
The revised cost of Rs, 10,566.27 Cr. with additionai expenditure was
accorded the approval of the Government of Uttar Pr adzssh vide Letter No.
2380/24-1-2016-2352/2015 dated 24.11.2016, thereby  increasing the
project cost from the initial Rs. 8,078. 56 Cr. to Rs, 10,565.27 <r

1.3.3 Further, additional expenditure was necessitated on acco um* of increasze in

scope and cost for various works/factore such asg rail network for connectivity
with the dedicated freight corridor including cost of additicn a* land for the rail
network, work related for water availability up to site by Lrrigation
departmens, Colony construciion, mandatory Corporate Environmental
Responsibility (CER) Works, Impact of GST and applicability of Price Variation
in contracts. The revised cost with additional work & expenditure was
approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL in the 195th Meeting dated
08.07.2021. The revised cost of Rs. 12,320.43 Cr. with additional
expenditure to the tune of Rs 1,754.16 Cr. in respﬂch of ebove works/factors
was approved by the Government vide letter No. 26 36/24-1-2022-572f 2022
dated 14.07.2022. Thus, the overall project cost further increased from Rs.
16,566.27 Cr. to Rs. 12,320.43 Cr. The details of the estimated cost and
further revised cost approval are provided in tabular form as follows:

Si. e poik raexd s g Approval of Ammount
- CEITICLIGPS o s 3 . o
Mo, rive Bebd 23, Or.
i. 1 Criginai Project Cost 5,073.56

=3

T U 00 YA LTTEERR

Page & of 28

s par e TR 2T B T EERTWR LI T TUTENIS R LB S AT AL

+



Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Staticn of UPRVUNL

Additional expenditure m‘- . Letter No.
> towards installation of 19 d;’lte;j’cmg 2389/24-1-2016~ 5 487 71
" | SCR and FGD systems 14.09.2016 2352/2016 dated ¢ )
T 24.11.2016
Rail Network for
connectivity with
dedicated freight 195% Meeting Letter No.
. N 966/24-1-2022-
3. | corridor (New scope) / dated 1,754.16
. . 572/ 2022 dated
Colony Construction/ 08.07.2021 14.07.2022
CER/GST Impact/ Price e
variation
&, Total Revised Project Cost 12,320.43

Accordingly, the Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider and
approve the revised project cost as Rs. 12,320.43 Cr. as estimated in the
above table,

B. Gross Fixed Assels (GFA):

1.3.4 As per Regulation 15(2), 15(3) and 15(4) of the Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019, the Petitlioner has considered GFA balance as on 31.12.2022 based on
the Statutory. Auditor’s certificate dated 14.03.2023 with actual expenses.
Further, expenditure up to COD and additional capitalization during the control
period carried out as per the DPR may be allowed in accordance with the

approved project cost during final tariff determination. The following table
depicts the GFA balances as on 31.12.2022.

Sl No. Particulars FY 2023-24
1, Opening GFA (¥ in Crore) 10,031.68
2. Capitalization -
3, Deletions -
4. Ciosing GFA (F in Crore) 10,031.68

C. Depreciation:
1.3.5 The calculation of the depreciation as per Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019
is depicted in the table below:

(¥ in Crore)

. FY 2022-24
ferd RIS
R ey S e TTT10,031.68
o ",’fon‘iail [}1(35”19 SFEA R T T AR Yo El KU 10,03168
3.+ |.Average GEA .. L. 10,031.68
4. | 'Weighted Ave;age Rate of Deprecnatlon 4.99%
5. Neﬂt.Dgpre_c;a‘tgon (far ‘the period) 1 B501.06

2. Operation and Maintenance {(0&M) Expenses:
1.3.6 The Petltloner has: computed the O&M expenses as per the norms spemﬁed in

Page 7 of 28

o




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

T

LRI

axpenses proposed as per Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 are as
tabulated below:

Particulars
Canacity of the Station (MW)
Morms for O&M Expenses (Rs. Lakh/MW)
D&M Expenses (Rs. O

Further, Regulation 24(iv)(f) & (h) states that the expeanses on account of

water charges and capital spares shall be pald additionaliy at actuals subject

to prudence check and the same shail be claimed at the tirne of Truing up.

i, Means of Finance:

1.3.7 The Petitioner has considerad the debt-equity of 80:20 as envisaged in DPR.
Accordingly, the GFA and its financing is tabulated below:

51, - T e -
Ne. Maans of Finance S mm e,
1. | Opening GFA 10,031.68
2. | Additions 3.00
. | Deletions 3.00
4, 1 Closing GFA 10,0354
Normative Bouity (20%)
=, ] Financing:
5. | Opening Equity 2,306.34
7. | Additions J.00
2. | Closing Equity %, aE. 2
Mormative Debi (80%]
9. | Gpening Debts 8,025.324
10. | Additions 53.00
11. | Less: Depreciation /Normative Repayment {501.06)
i12. | Closing Debts ERTEENe

&, Return on Equity {RoE):

1.3.8 The opening Equity base for computation of RoE has been considered as 20%
of the total expenditure incurred tll 31.12.2022 and accordingly, the table
below providas the summary of R0OE:

% in Crore)
Bi. Ne. sarticulars PR WGP
1 Opening Equity 2.006.34
2 Additions -
D Closing Equity w0634
4 Rate of Return on Equity (%) 15.00%
5. Alloyrgble REEN 400,95

[l

Page 2 of 22

e




PN - XTI 4 25 L3 s . R, S

Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

G, interest on Loam

1.3.9 The Petiticner has considered normative loan as 80% of the Gross Fixed Assets
and has accordingly, computed Interest and finance charges for the FY 2023~
24. The Petitioner has availed loans from PFC & REC for financing the project.
The Petitioner has considered depreciation during the year as normative ioan
repayment. The Petitioner has further considered its actual loan portfolio as
on 31.12.2022 for computation of weighted average interest rate.

(T in Crore)
St No. Particuiars PFC REC Totai
1 Actual Loan Sanctioned 3,151.57 3,151.57 | 6,303.14
5 LOE}I:] AddEtI?n due to revised 2,149.88 ) 2.149.88
Capital Cost
3 Total Loan Sanciioned 5,201.45 | 3,151.,57 | 8,453.02
Armount of Gross Loan o
4 drawn up to 31.12,2022 4,614,483 | 2,928.31 | 7,612.78

1.3.10 The Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider and approve the
weighted average rate of interest as 10.60% for computing the Normative
Interest on Loan for the FY 2023-24. Accordingly, interest on loan capital has
been worked out as per table below:

{ZT in Crore)
sl Na. Particulars FY 2023-24
1. Opening Debls 8025.34
2. Additions 0.00
3. Less: Normative repayment (501.06)
a4, Ciosing Debis 7524.28
5. Average Debt 7774.81
6. Weighted average Rate of Interest 10.60%
7. Interest on Loan 324.40

H. Interest on Working Capital:

1.3.11 The Jawaharpur TPS being a green field project, weighted average landed
cost and weighted average GCV of Coal & Oil for the month of October,
November, & December 2022 for 1X660 MW Harduaganj Ext. plant has been
considered for calculation of fue! cost for estimation of energy charge, since
there is no reference available as on date for this estimate. The computation
of interest on working capital as per the applicable interest rate and principals
provided in Regulation 24(v) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 is as

follows:
(T in Crore)
S No. Particulars FY 2023-24
1. Cest of Coal towards Stock (20 days, Non-Pit Head) 159.18
2. Cost of Coal towards 30 days advance payment 238.77
3. Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil for.bwomonths 6.76
4. | Total Fuel Cost REON 404.71
5. | Liquid Fuel Stock AR 0.00
3 e
, :.;- ﬂq Page © of 28




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL LT

B e - .4

5i. Ke. Bariiculars =Y 2023824
5. O&M Expenses 25.59
7. | Maintenance Spares 61i.41
B, Raceivables 515.87
B, Total Working Capiisd LE07.57
14, rRate of Interest 10.50%
14, interest on Working Caplital L1629

e Stmtunoey m*smge*—m

1.3.12 The Fetitioner has further ‘ﬂ{guestec’ the Cornmission to kKindiy consider & allow
recovery the Statutory charges like water cess, water cost, payment o
Roltution Ceontrel Board, aies ang taxes, Regulatory fees, Tax on Income,
Forest cess, Pay Commission ravision impact, other fuel reiated costs, station
suppiies, lubricants and ceonsumables critical to the generating stations,
Gratuity and Provident fund, fees pavable to UPERC/CERC/CEA/UPSLDC and
any other pavment made to fulfit statutory requirements on actual basis.

3
&

7.4 Recovd of Procesdings

The Commission heard the matter an 08.08.2023, 30.10.2023, and
23.11.2023. During the hear‘m dated 08.08.2023, tha Comrmission allowed
time to UPPCL to file its reply with a copy to the UD?! INL ro file its rejoinaer.
UPPCL filed its reply on 21.09.2023. On 27.10.2023, JPRVUNL filect its
rejoinder to the UPPCL's replv.

141

1.4.2 The Commission adjourned the hearing dated 31.10.202% on the request cf
the LPPCL. On 20.11.7023, UPPCL filed its response an the JPRVUNL's
rejoin;:ier, Further, on hearing dated 23,11.2023, the < orﬁmission observed
rhat increased IDC in claimed expenditure was not as pes last cost anproval

{ Lhe Government and equity @20% was capped as per ine Government
approva! is not getiing reflected in the UPRVUNL's submission. Parties
conciuded their arguments in the matter and the Commission reserved the

Order.

1.5 Submissions of UPPCL's ffegs?,i%f dmited 21.00.202% 20 BFRVUNLS
ejoinder dated 27.10.2023

fa) Delay in GO0

UPFCL's Repiv

1.5.% As per the PPA dated 31.12.201L6 signec U hetween URPRVUML
1 8 11 of the project were to achiave COD in August 2020 22 gl
respectively. UPRVUMNL should be directed to axplain the delay,
LPRVUNE Reicinder

1.5

.2 Foliowing are the reasons for Li‘l?/’”fci’i\’ si*f%,y

Fr TR AT F A L SR T T T TR T A ST 1

Dage L2 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

a) Covid-19 (1% & 2™ wave)

b) Delay in supply of GTs & ICTs

¢) Delay in supply of AHP material & spares.

d) Delay in the erection of Coal Handling Plant.

e) Deployment of inadequate manpower by DPSI.

f) Poor financial condition of M/s Doosan.

g) Various Strikes, unrest situations, Commercial disputes etc. of M/s DPSI
with their vendors.

{b) Ouidated DPR & lack of supporting documents:

1.5.3

UPPCL's Reply

UPRVUNL has submitted a DPR which incorporates the scope of work {ill
February 2015, with Original Project Cost of Rs. 8,078.56 Cr. approved during
the 16" meeting dated 31.08.2015 of the Board of Directors of UPRVUNL. Post
31.08.2015, Project Cost has been revised twice by Rs. 2,487.71 Cr. and Rs.
1,754 Cr. respectively, Hence, the DPR of February 2015 is outdated.
UPRVUNL has aiso not placed on record any supporting documents explaining
the subsequent develocpments and revisions in the scope of work. Thus,
Project cost of Rs. 8078.56 Cr. should be considered as the maximum cap for
Project.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.4 UPRVUNL has submitted the original DPR of Jawaharpur TPS along with all the

supporting documents, approval of the Board of Directors and corresponding
approvals of Govt. of UP regarding the cost revisions. Therefore, in respect of
the revised DPR, the Petitioner has requested the Commission to rely on the
approvals of the Government in the matter. Further, UPRVUNL stated that it
shall provide details/break-up of the final cost actually incurred till COD along
with the Petition for approval of the Capital cost after COD of the Project.

{c} Incomplete/Improper Tariif Forms:

1.5.5

1.5.6

UPPCL's Reply

As per Regulation 15(2) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019, Petition
for determination of tariff is to be made in accordance with Appendix II i.e.,
Tariff Forms which are not complete and lack significant details.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

The instant Petition is filed to seek provisional tariff and detailed submissions
shall be made at the time of seeking finalisation of final tariff/ final capital
cost. The Statutory Auditor has provided component-wise actual project
expenses up to 31.12.2022 including Overheads and IDC, Financing Charges
(FC) etc. The Petitioner has allocated the total Overheads and IDC
proportionately to the cost of Land, Plant and equipment & Civil Works etc. to

‘ Page 11 of 28
o~ /R»,




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

joies e St ey zede

arrive at the depreciable value of proiect cost & computation of depreciation
for the vear and the tariff formats arz filled accordingly.

i-J.
5
~

UPRVUNL has compuited the welghted average rete of Interast based on actual
loan-wise disbursement Hil 21.12.2022, The summary of the cormputation is
as below:

e gz i

Z‘ims"ézﬁca,ﬂam

Actuai Drawl {Z in Crore) 4,614.48  2,998.31
Interest (for 12 Month) 488.69 318.53
§ Rara of Interest 10.59% 10.62%

Crojuct Lapital Cost

f‘“*‘\

UPPCL’s Reply
1.5.8 The total project cost of Rs. 12,320.43 Cr. claimed lmrlcr this Petition is too

high for reascns- (i) it is much highar than the mje ts of same capacity i.e.,
1320 MW; and (ii) it has been incorrecty caloud

2d.

UPRVIINL Rejoindsr

1.5.9 UPRVUNL, refuting the allegation of UPPCL, has requastad the Commission to
consider the total Project Cost of Rs. 12,320,432 Cr. for )& SG MW Jawaharpur
TPS.
{e) Interes: During Construction

UPPCL's Reply
1.5.10 Under the oresent Pefition, UPRVUNL has claimead IDC of Rs. 1696.25 Cr.

Further, UPRVUNL has provided the foliowing break-up of oroject capital cost:
Pardicuiar Approved in Afrer LS
Segtamber | Armanan
ZAE
Total EPC cost 5.656.20 7,8584.03
Total direct & Indirect Costs 5,327.02 5,567.L7
Project Cost excl. IDC & 5,768.01 9,065.15
Finance Charges
Finahce Charges 54.63 34.53
iDC i,245.92 1,476.59
Total Project Cost i 8,078.56 10,556.27

A\s per the above break-up, even aiter the 2 (final) amendment, IDC was
Rs. 1476.59 Cr. Thus, the IDC desarves a reduction by #3. 215.66 Cr. Also,
the IDC hevond SCOD may be deducted in terms of the Tariff Regulations.
Since the present Petition is for approval of mrovisional t2riff, a maximum of

90% of the re-worlked amount can/b/a

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

Y e

Page L2

i

e AT RT3




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

for disposal of instant Petition. UPRVUNL shall provide details/reasons
attributable to delays beyond SCOD along with the Petition for approval of the
Capital cost after COD of the Project.

{f) Depreciation

UPPCL's Reply
1.5.12 The depreciation can only be allowed on the reduced/re-worked capital cost
which is finally found admissible by this Commission. The comparison of
escalated values of assets on which depreciation is levied and the actual values
of assets as per the Auditor's certificate on which the depreciation should be
levied is given in the table below for ready reference:

(Z Crore)
S. Asset As per Tariff | As per Auditor’s
MNo. Form-11 Ceriificate
1. Total cost 142.44 91.12
(Land and site development)
2] Total Plant & Equipment 6759.67 4324.22
excluding Taxes and Duties
3. Initial Spares 240,67 153.96
4. Total Civil Works 3031.33 1939.17
Total 10,031.68 6417.35

As shown in the above table, the total capital cost of assets as per Auditor’s
certificate on which the depreciation should be levied is Rs. 6417.35 Cr.
However, depreciation under Tariff Form-11 has been calculated at an inflated
figure of Rs. 10,031.69 Cr. The rate of depreciation @ 4.99% as claimed by
UPRVUNL under Tariff Form-11 is erroneous and needs to be re-worked.

1.5.13 Further, Under the ‘Statement of Depreciation i.e., Tariff Form 12, UPRVUNL
is assuming that the total useful life of the assets is 24 years instead of 25
years which is in violation of Regulation 24(iii)(d).

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.14 UPRVUNL has claimed the depreciation considering the actual Capital
expenditure incurred up to 31.12.2022 based on the Statutory Auditor’s
Certificate and this is in line with the Régu[ation 24.(iii) of the Generation Tariff
Regulations, 2019.

1.5.15 UPRVUNL has considered actual item-wise project expenses as certified by the
Statutory Auditor and allocating provisionally total Overheads and IDC etc.
proportionately to the cost of Land, Plant and equipment & Civil Works etc. to
arrive at the depreciable value of project cost & computation of depreciation
for the vear.

JL /& Page 13 of 28




Pravisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

1.5.16 Inadvertently in tarff form 12 - “balance useful life at the beginning of the
period” is shown as 24 years. Thus, “balance useful life at the beginning of the
period” may please be read as 25 years. So far as tariff calcuiation/depreciation
calculation is concernad the said error does not have any bearing at all.

f4y} Operaiion & Maintenance Expanse:
UPPCL's kenly

1.5.17 Since the present Petition is for approval of provisional tariff, a maximum of
90% of the ciaimed amount can be granted as per Regufation 15(4). Thus,
0% of Rs. 307.03 Cr., Le, Rs. 276.33 Cr. can be considered by this
Commission.

UPRVUNL Rejeinder

5,18 UPR\/UN:_ has computed O&M expenses based on the norms as provided in the
(Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. Therefore, UPRVUNL requests the
Commission to consider and approve the same.

[y

Means of Finanos:

{i

3
Ed

a

UPPCL's Repiv

5,19 UPRVUNL has not placed on record zny document to substantiate the actual
equity infusion. Further, against the sanctioned loan of Rs. 8,453.02 Cr., the
gross joan drawn up o 31.12.2022 is Rs. 7612.78 Cr.

y

Tt

IPRVUNL Rejoinder
1.5.20 The Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider the normative debt-
equity ratio as 80:20 based on Govi. approval for approving the provisional
Tarii.

UPPCL's Reply
1.5.21 Although Regulation 24(1) prescribes that the rate of RoE is to be 15% but as
ner GoU?P order dated 31.07.2017, Rok of UPRVUNL is to ba calculated at 2%
s0 as to keep the tariff in a Hmit,

UPRVUNI. Rejoinder
15,27 The issue of RoE has already been settted by this Commission while disposing
of True-up Petitions of UPRVUNL for the previous control pariod of FY 2014-35
to FY 2018-19 and MYT PEEEUD!’IS far the current control neriod wherein the
Comrnission has aiready allowed RoE as per the Generation Tariff Regulations.

DF LR

I"s”

£1} interes

UPPCL s Reply

,
Yoy

Ty

Page 14 of 28

i ZEE




1.5.23

1.5.24

1.5.25

1.5.26

Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVURNL

UPRVUNL is to provide the interest rate certificate from PFC and REC which
indicates the reset date of interest of each financial year and to provide the
certificate of weighted average rate of interest from each lender. The Loan
Portfolio shows that UPRVUNL has not taken any effort to re-finance the loan
which is viclation of the duty cast upon it by the Generation Tariff Regulations.

The claim of UPRVUNL for interest on loan be denied as it is flawed and
fraudulent on several facets such as the interest is claimed on normative loan
basis whereas it must be calculated on actual loans taken and the rate of
interest on which interest is claimed is also to be re-calculated considering ali
other the requirements as per the Tariff Regulations. Thus, both the amount
and the rate of interest are to be re-calculated in accordance with the
Generation Tariff Regulation and a maximum of 90% of it should be allowed
as this is a case of provisional tariff.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

UPRVUNL has claimed interest as per the weighted average interest rate given
in the interest certificates as provided by PFC and REC. These are indicative
figures for the provisional Petition. UPRVUNL shall submit final figures at the
time of finalisation of the tariff after the COD of the project.

UPRVUNL has always endeavoured to reduce the cost of funds. Further,
UPRVUNL shall make all feasible efforts to refinance the loans if beneficial
terms are available to it. UPRVUNL has computed normative Interest on Loan
as per Regulation 24(ii) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019.

(i) Interest on Working Capital:

1.5.27

1.5.28

1.5.29

UPPCL’'s Reply

UPRVUNL has taken the cost of coal on the basis of Harduaganj power project’s
cost of coal. The working capital is to be calculated on normative basis as per
its own project’s normative cost of coal and not some other power project’s
cost of coal. As per Regulation 24(v)(a)(i), the target availability and the
maximum coal stock storage capacity, both has to be checked and the lower
of the two has to be considered for the computation of working capital.
However, it seems this phrase “whichever is lower” has been completely
ignored by UPRVUNL under the Petition.

UPRVUNL Reioinder

UPRVUNL has considered all the provisions as specified in Regulation 24(v)
while computing Normative Interest on Working Capital for approval of
Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur TPS.

Jawaharpur TPS_Ls@green field project & the same is yet to be commissioned,

therefore, thgr% is no\re&erence available for fuel cost estimates. Further rail

infra for co{a’f-; SEON ‘izionn to the Jawaharpur project is under construction.
) - = 1% # N

! El /% Page 15 of 28




5

Srovisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermat Power Station of UPRVUNL

Therefore, currertly, coal is being transported from Harduagan] to Jawaharpur
by road. In view of the above, UPRVUNL has provisionaily considered the actual
fuel cost of 1X660 MW Harduaganj Extn. Plant for the month of October,
November, & December 2022 for computation of Provisional Tariff of
Jawaharpur TPS. The instant Petition is for determination of provisional capital
cost & ARR/Tariff. The Petitioner shall file the Petiticn for determination of final
cost post COD & aiso the fuel cost shall be considered based on the cost of
actual coai/grade mix consuied to arrive at the final figure for ToWC.

Annuai coal requirement for the Jawaharpur project is 57.2 lakih tons per
annum. For 20 days it comes out to be 3.13 Lakh Ton approximately. The
maximurn coal stock storage capacity of ZX660 MW Jawaharpur TPS s 8 Lakh

Tons approx. which is higher than 20 cays of stock storage capacity required
for calculztion of normative working capital.

Addittonzl Affidavit fiied by UPPLL on 20.11.20235.

UPPCL has reiterated its reply and has made submissions to the UPRVUNL's
rejoinder with regard to issues such as Delay in SCOD, Outdated DPR,
incompiete Tariff Forms, Prudence Check, Interest During Construction,
Depreciaticn, Interest on Loan, Energy Charges efc.

¢t s LT R TR TR KT I A I AL

e, £,

Page 16 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

Analvsis & Decision

2. Regulatory Framework

2.1 The Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions
~of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (“Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019") was notified on 11.09.2019 and is reckoned to have come into force
with effect from 01.04.2019 for a period of 5 vears, i.e., up to 31.03.2024.
These regulations are applicable in all cases where a tariff for a generating
station or unit thereof is required to be determined by the Commission under
Section 62 of the Electricity Act read with Section 86 thereof.

2.2 Regulation 15 of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019 provides terms &
conditions of the application for determination of tariff including provisionat
tariff. The relevant extract of the said Regulation 15 is reproduced for ready
reference as under:

“i5, Application for defermination of tariff:

(1) The generating company shall make an application for fixation of tariff
in respect of the completed units of the generating station in such
forms and such manners as prescribed in these Regulations and Uttar
Pradesh FElectricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004 as arnended from Lirme to tirme or any statufory
reenactment thereof:

Provided that the applications for determination of tariff shall be filed
covering the period for which the terms and conditions of tarfff shall
remain in force.

(2)In case of a generating station declared under commercial operation
on_or_after the date of commencement of these Regulations. an
Abpplication for fixation of tariff shall be made as per Appendix-II o
these Regulations, for determination of provisional fariff within 180
davs prior to the anticipated date of commercial operation based on
the Capital Expenditure actually incurred up to the date of making of
the Application or a date prior to _making of the Application, duly
audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the provisional
tariff shall be charged from the date of commercial operation of the
respective Unit of the generating station.

(3)The generating company shall make a fresh Application as per
Appendix-II to these Requlations, for determination of Final tariff
based on_actual Capital Expenditure incurred up to the date of
commiercial operation of the generating station, dulvy audited and
cartified by the Statutory Auditors:

Provided further that over or under recovery of charges by the
generating company on account of provisional tariff shall be subject to
retrospective adjustment on the basis of final tariff determined by the
Commission. The generating company, on the basis of such Final tariff,
shall calculate the amount of under or over recovery of charges and bill
such amount to be recovered or paid by it from or to the beneficiary

Page 17 of 28




2rovisional Tariff of Jaweharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

s et Iy b i I ek

months of determination of final tariff, along with simple interest
caiculated at rate egual to Banik Raie as on 1% April of the relevant
year.

(4) Where application for determination of tariff of a new project has heen
filed bBefore The Comrmission in accordance with clause 16(2) of these
Requlations, the Commission may consider to grant orovisional tariff
oo to 90% of the Annual Fixed Cosi of the proiect claimed in the
Anplication subject to adiustment_as per proviso o clause 16(3) of
rhese Regulations after the final tariff order has been issued:

Srovided that recovery of Capacity Charges and Energv Charges, as the
case may be, in respect of the existing or new project for which
srovicional tariff has been granted_shall_ba_made_in_accordance with
rhe refevant provisions of these Regufations.,

3.4 1 The Commission has considered the parameters as provided under Generaiion
Tariff Regulations, 2019 for the deterrmination of cornponearnis of Fixed Charges
for the FY2023-24., Thus, the considered parameters are 2= foilows:

] Pardcuiars Vajus pemarks ’
Debt-Equity o0 0080520 e i Asiper Regulation
Return on Lquity 15% As per Regulation
intersst on Laoni: L0605 S AW cAverage Of the Laon porifolio
&M Expense Rs. 23.26 As per Regulation
falkh/MW
" Rate ofIntere 124008

r Regulation -

'Working Capita

312 The DPetitioner has submitted detalls regarding the Original estimated cost
which were further revised and approved as under,

51 Particuiars Approvaet of Approval of the Arpount
rao. the Bol GgwE of U.9, {Rs. Cr.)
1. | Original Project Cost - atin eteer No. 2027 | 8,078.56
24-1-2015- 4

573/2015
S e : “dated 4/09.2015

2. | Additional expenditura " Meeting Letter No. 2,487.71
rowards installation of dated 2380/24-1-2316-
SCR and FGD systems 14.,09.2016 2352/2016 dated

24.11.2016
3. | Rail Network fo o LetterNo. | 1,754.16
| connectivity witl DBE/24-1-2022- |

dedicataed freight.. N

Page 18 of 28

b




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

~ | corridor: (New 'scope),
) Colony: Construc’ﬂon

"23022 dated

variation A
Total Revised Project Cost 12,320.43

3.1.3 The Petitioner for the purpose of instant Petition has considered GFA balance
as on 31.12.2022 based on the Statutory Auditor’s certificate. Further, the
Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider Rs. 10,031.68 Cr. for
approval of provisional tariff. The details of the cost estimate for the thermaj
power station as submitted is given in the table below:

Table: Cost Estimate ason 241.12.2022

Sh Particulars Costas on 31.12.2022
Mao. ( % Crores)
1.0 | Cost of Land & Site Development | et :
1.1 | Land 81 49
12" |'Rehabilitation & Reésettlement (R&R): DERLR R e
1.3 Preliminary Investigation & Site Development 9.63
oo Total costi(land & Site Development) R L) R Do DR
2.0 Plant & Equipment
2.1 | Steam Generator - 1,688,840
2.2 | Turbine Generator 1,051.32
2.3 | BOP Mechanical - , L
2.3.1 | External water supply system -
2.3.2 [ .CW systemi g 057,28
2.3.3 | DM water Plant 74.03

2.3.4 | Clarification plant

2.3.5 | Chlorination Plant
2.3.6 | Fuel Handhng &°Storag

2.3.7 | Ash Handling Systerh
2.3.8 |:Coal'Handling:Plant -
2.3.9 Roi[mg Stock and Locomotives -

2.3.00 | MGR. i
2.3.11 | Air Compressor System

bl

2.3.12 | Air.Condition & Ventilation System. 66.64
2.3.13. Firefighting System
2.3.14 | HP/LP. Plplng -
2.3.15 | FGD system mc[udmg SCR .'-” — “ | 423.55
2.3.16 | De-salination plant/for seawaterintake: @i dprann
2.3.17 | External coalllfséh.d[iﬁg in Jétf:y, if a"ny | — -

| Totai BOP Mechanica | sa7a0

2.4 BOP Electrical

2.4.1 | Switch-Yard: - Package’
2.4.2 | Transformers Package
2.4.3 /| Switch gear Packag
2.4.{%;;*4@3&;]@5 Cable fagilities; & graunding, su
C 24050 Lighting 2

Page 19 of 23




cravisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

T P
| Particuiars Cost ne on BLAAZ0ZZ
S ﬂ?é‘&S}

Zmergency D.G. sel R

Tetal BOR Blectrical’

2.5 C &1 Package 93.37
Total Masﬁc Be E@ﬁsgmem 4,324.22
Dutias AT
a2 Taxes ﬁﬂd EDU.' EQ
2.6.1 | Custom Duty.” Gl T RO s R 206.61
2.6.2 | Other Taxes & Duties 923.82
- 2.6.3 | Transpogtation’ im0 59,83
2.5.4 | Differences aue o GST _ 25.30
Voial Tawes & Dytie e e BB
Tobnl Plant & a;amgamem. with uties 5,588.78
3.0 | Initial spaies 4 153.98
.0 sivit Works
a1 -Ma in plant/Adm.:Buitding.
4.2 CW system
4.3 | Cooling Towers,
4.4 DM water Plant
4.5 - Clarification® plart _
4.6 | chiorination plant L
4.7 | Fuel Handling & Storage:system
4.8 Coeal Handling Plant :
4.9 | MGR & Marshalling Yard 39.17
4,10 | Ash Handling System
4.11- | Ash disposal area development
4.1 Firefighting System

Township:& Colony::

N
-t
ENINIRS]

4.1 Temp. construction & enabling works
4.15 | Road 2:Drainage’ S
Totoh Civil works _ o _
5.0 Cv:maamr:%mn3!-%3?%'.@'—*@&3'@'%’&1%@?;_' ing Bxpenses. 00
=1 Erection Testing and ccmm:ss:omng 56.45
5.2 | Site supervision’s A i R -
5.3 Cperator's "i"raian -
5.4 | Construction Insurance _ - -
5.5 Tonis & Plant 0.56
=3 DEDI‘e_C!fat_iCé_ﬁ"_.'_-fj-i = T T 2 : o T T E
57 | Starp fuel | ' 30.03
5.3 | Price Escalation o, 0 : e R 451,71
Total Construction & “J‘f'e- c 240,70
iw-"‘jéﬂ?gse_a
6.0 |.Overheads
g Establishm 84,10
° Reepc‘nssbﬂ%t%

Page 25 of 28

w e x e g Rt ht sy oA S g




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

51 Partécuiérs Costas on 31.12.2022
Mo, __{% Crores)
6.4 | Others (Administration & Gen Exp) Indl: €5 o 5hE
6.5 Cohting'ehc)\,'/ (Incl. Loss on Stocks) 15.50
1| Total Overhead: 154,52
7.0 Capﬁ:ai cost exciudmg ibC & FC 8,328.13
7.1 | Interest: Durmg Constluctl : v 1,696.25
7.2 Financing Charges (FC) 4.95
7.3 | Foreign Exchange Rate Variz RA T35
Total of IDC, FC, FERY & Hedgmg Cost 1 ?93 55
8.0 - | Working Capital Margi I
2.0 Capital cost Encmding IDC & FC 10,031.68

3.1.4 The Commission notes that the total actual expenditure incurred as on
31.12.2022 is Rs. 10,031.68 Cr. and the Statutory Auditor Certificate dated
14.03.2023 in this regard is placed on record. The Commission finds that none
of the proposed units of 2x660 MW power piroject has achieved COD though
as per PPA dated 31.12.2016, the respective SCOD of the two units of
Jawaharpur TPS was August & December 2020. Therefore, prudence check
of the Capital cost of the project shall be performed by the
Commission at the time of determination of final tariff. Thus,
determination of provisional tariff is detailed in the succeeding
paragraphs of this Order.

3.1.5 Regulation 15(2), of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide that in
case of a generating station declared under commercial operation on or after
the date of commencement of these Regulations, an Application for fixation
of tariff shall be made as per Appendix-II to these Regulations, for
determination of provisional tariff within 180 days prior to the anticipated date
of commercial operation based on the Capital Expenditure actually incurred
up to the date of making of the Application or a date prior to making of the
Application, duly audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the
provisional tariff shall be charged from the date of commercial operation of
the respective Unit of the generating station.

3.1.6 Accordingly, the Commission for the purpose of the instant Petition, has
considered @90% to the opening GFA balance for the FY 2023-24 and
approves the following GFA;

(% Crore)
oo Particulars o R e R
R ~Claimed | Approved
Opening GFA 10031.68 | 9028.51
Additional Capitajization 0.00 0.00
Closing GFA 10031.68 | 9028 51
Average GFA 10,@@@3“ *5028.51

Page 21 of 28

Ay




rovisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

TR TR

he Cornmission for the purnose of calcuiation of deprecizticn is guided by
clause z4(iii} of the Generation Tarif¥ Regulations, 20139, Tha Commission has
applied cepreciation rates as prescribed in Appendix LI of the Generation
Tariff Reguiations, 2019 based on the Gross Fixed Asser and worked out
depreciation ‘For the FY 2023-24 accordingly.

i Total Capital Cost . 10,031.68
P Land Cost . 91.12

3 0% of Capital Cost excluding Land Cost 3,945.50
A Rate of depreciation 4,99%
5 Depreciation Approved 445,86

3.:i.8 As per Petitioner’s subinission, the Debtl Equily ratio is 88 20 for the
Jawaharpur TPS. Regulation 22(1)(10 of the Generation Tarli Regulations,
2019 provides that in case of generating where equity emol loved is less than
30%, the actual debt and equity shall be considerad for t the computation of
cariff. Tha relevant extract of the said Regulation is ra_promcecl as under:

z2. Debi-Equity Ratio!

(1} In case of afl generating statiors, aem equity ratio as on the date

of commercial operation shall be 70:30 for determination of tariff.

Where equity employed is more than 30%, the amount of equity for
determination of tariff shall be limited to 30% and the balance

amount shall ba considerad as the normative loar:

Provided that—

In case of & generafing stalion whars vikEl @ity
nloved is less than 30%; the actual gdebi and agulty shai?
ha omﬁsga:f@m@ fou determination of farfft;

(v) The debt and equity emourt arrived at in acccrdance with clause
(1) shall be used of calculating interest on loan and retuin on equity.

-

3.1.0The Commission has approved the Debt-Equity ratio as mer Govi. approval.
and as claimed by UPRVUNL. The worked out the Debt, Cauity for the project
are as under:

ey

}a

o

(25~

EE M)
£

wd g
&

g
i

noey o
P TR s R R

R LN IA S LTS 2 L]

Page 22 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

'F;aéac'agig
‘Debt %
A Equity °/o

d) Return on Eqguity

3.1.10 The Commission has approved rate of Return on Equity @15% in terms of
Regulation 24(i) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. Accordingly, the
Return on Equity to the Petitioner has been approved as under:

(¥ Crore)
Particulars FY 2023 24
"Opening Equity’" :
Additions
Deletion:

Closing Equity
Rate of Return on Equity”
ROE Approved

e) Interest on Loan

3.1.11 The Commission has considered the opening and closing loan as worked out
at paragraph 3.1.9 above and weighted average rate of interest of loan as

submitted by the Petitioner for the calculation of the Interest on Loan for
the FY 2023-24.

{T Crore)}
Particular FY 2023-24
Opening loari-balance™- el 90D 81
Loan addition during year 0.00
Repayment during year 1(446:86)
Closing loan balance 6§775.95

Average loan balance: -
Effective Interest Rate %
Interest-on Loan Approve

Page 23 of 28




Deavisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

o

T T DA T

) Uneration end Maintenance (O&M) expenses

3.1.12 Recuiation 24(iv}{a) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provides the
normative O&M expense for the Coal based thermal cower plants. The
relevant extract of the said reguiation is as below:

) Operalion apd Mainienancs eXpenses
(z) For Coal-based generating staticns except for those co vered under clause (b):
(Rs. in lakh/MW)

-
vesr | 200 ;g;ig asic | S00/350/350 | 500 M | 500 MW &
W sets MW sels sels above seis
2015-20 32.56 27.74 2251 20.26
2020-21 34.12 28,71 23.3 20.97
2021-22 35,31 29.72 24,12 21.71
2022-25 36.56 30.76 24.97 22.47
2023-24 37.84 31.84 25,84 23.26
(b}
) (Rs. in lakh/MW)
Yems Harduagani Pgriciiha
FUEFEFY {2
2019-2¢C 5.8 38.80
2020-21 57.07 40.16
2021-22 59,43 41,57
2022-23 71.86 £3.03
2023-24 74.3% 44,54

%113 The Commission, accordingly, approves the Q&M expenses for the FY 2623-

24 as below:

Normative O&
(% Lakh/MW Sl
Tristalled Capacity (MW)

&M Expense Approved (

o iersrest on Werking Capital
i 4 b [

3.1.14 Regulation 24(v) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide
normative parameters for compuiing the Working Capitei for the coal based
thermal power planis. The relevant extract of the said Regulation is
reproduced as foliows:

.

VT N ey S w T ey oy G rlen e £ 1 T
vy Enterest o Werking Capitsi;




Provisionat Tariff of Jawasharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

corresponding to the Target Availability or maximum coal stock
storage capacity, whichever is lower

(ii} Advanced payment for 30 days towards Cost of coal for
generation corresponding to the Targel Availability;

(iii} Cost of Secondary fuel oil for two months corresponding to the
target availability and in case of use more than one secondary
fuel oil, cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel oil;

(iv) Operation and maintenance expenses, including water
charges, for one month;

(v)Maintenance spares @20% of operation and maintenance
expenses; and

(vi) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of capacity charges and
energy charges for sale of electricity calculated on the target
availability.

(b} The cost of fuel in cases covered under sub-clauses (i) and (ii)
of clause (a) of this Regulation shall be based on the landed cost
incurred (taking into account normative transit and handling
losses) by the generating company and gross calorific value of
the fuel on ‘'as received basis’ for the three months preceding
the first month of the period for which tariff is to be determined
and no fuel price escalation shall be provided during the tariff
period.

(d) Rate of interest on Working capital shall be on normative basis
and shall be considered as the Bank Rate as on 1% April of each
of the financial year during the tariff period, 2019-24. ™

3.1.15 The Commission has considered the fuel details as submitted by the
Petitioner in Tariff Form for the months of October, November, and
December 2022 and the average values worked out are as under:

Particuiars Hnit Oct, Nov, Dec, Average
2022 2022 -
5079.19:1:4985.04 | 5,074.40

Weighted Average ©
Landed Cost-of-Coal =i |t beanid s B skl e st
Weighted Average GCV | kCal/kG | 3600.00 | 3533.00 | 3648.00 | 3,593.67

of Coal
Weighted Average®
Landed Cost of Oil=
Weighted Average GCV
of Qil

1484.57 :82373.01"

83602.19 1 82,486.59

10570.00 | 10570.00 | 10570.00 | 16,570.00

- i éﬁ{l e Page 25 of 28
;9‘» Ry = - o
. (',;?,_.‘ . ;_;/ /2‘
i N .W(_m'——‘[(}%\;.b



Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

) Y Fs A L scri ey e 8 AT I T AT T

W

3.1.106 Re

quiation 24(v)(d) of the Generaticn Tarlff Regulations 2019 provides rate
f Interest on Working Capital to be bank rate as on H oril of the financial
ear of COD of the preject, which works as to be 12% (i.e., 8.5% as on
1.04.2023 350 bp). Accordingly, the Commission has approved Interest
on Worcing Capital for the FY 2023-24 as under:

Q

)

o =3

{’"’ roraed
Jaﬁ"ﬁa.”é:: g ¥ 3G3B~-2
Cost of Coal for 50{i.e/; 2030y day 9/.96 ;
Cost of Mam Secendary Fuel Ol for 2 monthc 5.77
O&M Expenses for i manth e e L0 2B 059
Maintenance Spares @ 20% of Q&M. 61.41
Recelvables equivalent to4bidays: 0l * 562.62

'\ﬂ,"

Totai Working ifapa*-* 1,084,324
Rate of fnterest i e +12.00%

Interest on Working Capit A

oo

JRIIE R A

2.1.17 In view of the above disrus':ion, the fixed/capacity Charges as claimed by
the Petitioner and as anpr ed by the Commissicn in the instant provisional
tarife far the FY 2023-24 is as below:

- B3 SRR, SR 5;: 5 [ ]
Barticuiars R e

SClaimed | Approvad
Depraciation 501.06 G 80
Trtarast on loan : T B2440 | o 7AL.E3
L on ,.quaigy 500 65 T
Entefest o Working Gapiie B N CR N i R X
307.03 27633
THADITFA 2R O

LR 2.2¢

@a oy Aoy pony e Ton o 3 e g Pl ropegen oo
.8 Yarizh.a/Energy whnarges
S

&~

5.2.1 As per tha operational norms provided in the Generation Tarii Qﬂguiations
nd n view of the discussion in faregoing paragraphs of this Order, the
representative Energy Cha ga, "'cn the FY 2023-24 s given in the oeiow table:

resoription Units By 2G25-24

Capaciy ' MW 1320
i % 35%
Gross Station Heat Rates SlakCal/kWwhe [ 2,049
Auxiliary Energy Consum ptiors % 5.75%
Cr 035 ;_nezg}f Generation. cE oMbl 5,856
uxillary %pe@ WL*’E"Q"!DH M 587

“age 28 of 28




rovisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

Specific Oil Consumption mi/iWh 0.50
Wt Avg. GCV.of Oil CKkCalfltiofo 010,570
Price of Oil Rs./kL 82,487
Wt Avg.-GCV of Coal =, kCal/kg o] 50000 73594
GCV of Primary Fue! {Coal) less 85 kCal/kg 3509
kCal/kg on account of variation
during storage o
Price-of; Coal S . 5074
Heat COﬂtE‘lbUi.!Oﬂ nrom SFO kCal/kWh 5.29
Oil Consumption- . Bk 4928
Heat COﬂU’]but!Oﬂ from Coa[ kCal/kWh 2044
Specific:Coal.Consumptior : “kgflwh 70582
Coal Consumption MMT 5.74
_Total Cost of Oil Crore |~ 4065
Total Cost of Coal ¥ Crore 2,913.03
“Total Fuel Cost: -Crore &l 2,953.68
Rate of Energy Charge from | Paise/kWh " 4.38
Secondary Fuel Oil ex bus =
Rate of Eneigy C' rge 0313060
Rate Qf Energy {:harge ex-é.ms F/Wh 3.18

4. OChservation of the Commission:

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

The provisional tariff as determined above shall be applicable from the
date of commercial operation (COD) till determination of final tariff by
the Commission in terms of the applicable provisions of prevalent
Tariff Reguiations.

Over or under recovery of charges by the Petitioner cn account of
provisionai tariff shall be subject to retrospective adjustiment along
with carrying cost on the determination of final tariff by the
Commission in terms of the applicable provisions of prevalent Tariff
Regulations.

The Petitioner shall be entitled to recovery of application fee and other
statutory charges as per Regulation 33 of the UPERC {Terms &
Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019,

The Commission has observed that increased IDC in claimed
expenditure is not as per last cost approvail of the Government.

. Birections of the Commission

The Petitioner is directed to engureskl
logistics as to utilise the asseis 'g;a

lgrely availability of fuel and
rocuring coal by any other

Page 27 of 28

1




Provisional Tariff of Jawaharpur Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL L
T o ¥ R 2T AT SR RANTE £ A 5 "
mazns  safoguard the customer Intarest from unwarrented cost.

3.2 The Pevidioner is also divectad o furnish detalle strictiy in terms of the
format of the Tarifl Forms aravalent Tariff
Zegulations at the time of fling nation of final
YRr,

Wich the above directions, 1
/ \
L i
%LW . e 4 i A
— *—:{-""‘ ‘\r !i R fs
fSaniay Wumar Singh) {¥inotiimar g ngiava} {Arvind Kumar)
Memoer Mamber (Law] Chalrman
Bimoar Lucknow
Dated: 34 04..2024
Page 28 of 28

et e g an o R0 TR TS b MR I S



